

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BANK MARKAZI,
THE CENTRAL BANK OF IRAN,
Petitioner,

v.

DEBORAH D. PETERSON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DONALD F. LUKE
JAFFE & ASHER LLP
600 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10016
(212) 687-3000

LISA W. BOHL
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
300 N. LaSalle Dr.
Chicago, Illinois 60654
(312) 450-6700

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
ROBERT K. KRY
LAUREN M. WEINSTEIN
WILLIAM J. COOPER
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 660
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
jlamken@mololamken.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Preliminary Statement	2
Statement.....	3
I. Statutory Framework.....	3
A. The Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act.....	3
B. This Court’s Decision in <i>NML</i>	5
II. Proceedings Below	7
A. Proceedings Before the District Court	7
B. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion	10
Reasons for Granting the Petition	13
I. This Case Presents an Important Question with Drastic Foreign Relations Consequences.....	13
A. For Decades, Courts Unanimously Agreed That Sovereign Assets Abroad Were Not Subject to Execution.....	13
B. The Decision Below Will Have Far- Reaching Consequences for Sovereign Property.....	16
C. The Decision Below Threatens Serious Foreign Relations Consequences.....	18
D. The Second Circuit’s Decision Violates International Law	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
E. The Decision Below Conflicts with the Position of the Executive Branch.....	23
II. The Decision Below Is Incorrect.....	24
A. The Decision Below Produces an Incoherent Immunity Regime That Flouts the FSIA’s Structure and History	24
B. This Court’s Decision in <i>NML</i> Confirms the Need for Review.....	29
III. This Case Is an Appropriate Case for Review.....	31
Conclusion.....	32
Appendix A – Opinion of the Court of Appeals (Nov. 21, 2017)	1a
Appendix B – Opinion and Order of the District Court (Feb. 19, 2015)	56a
Appendix C – Order of the Court of Appeals Denying Rehearing (Feb. 7, 2018).....	80a
Appendix D – Order of the Court of Appeals Denying Rehearing En Banc (Feb. 7, 2018)	82a
Appendix E – Parties to the Proceedings Below	83a
Appendix F – Relevant Statutory Provisions.....	96a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aurelio v. Camacho</i> , No. 2011-SCC-0023-CIV, 2012 WL 6738437 (N. Mar. I. Dec. 31, 2012).....	17
<i>Aurelius Capital Partners, LP v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 584 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Autotech Techs. LP v. Integral Research & Dev. Corp.</i> , 499 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2007)	5, 14
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> : 135 S. Ct. 1753 (2015).....	24
136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016).....	8, 22
<i>Bank Melli Iran N.Y. Representative Office v. Weinstein</i> , 131 S. Ct. 3012 (2011)	24
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int'l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017).....	20, 21
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	30
<i>Certain Iranian Assets (Iran v. United States)</i> (I.C.J. filed June 14, 2016).....	22
<i>Clark v. Allen</i> , No. 95-2487, 1998 WL 110160 (4th Cir. Mar. 13, 1998)	17
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	25
<i>Colella v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. C 07-80084, 2007 WL 1545204 (N.D. Cal. May 29, 2007)	20
<i>Conn. Bank of Commerce v. Republic of Congo</i> , 309 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2002)	14, 19
<i>Corbett v. Nutt</i> , 77 U.S. 464 (1871)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Dalton v. Meister</i> , 239 N.W.2d 9 (Wis. 1976).....	17
<i>Estates of Ungar ex rel. Strachman v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 253 (D.R.I. 2010).....	17
<i>Fall v. Eastin</i> , 215 U.S. 1 (1909)	17
<i>Fid. Partners, Inc. v. Philippine Exp. & Foreign Loan Guar. Corp.</i> , 921 F. Supp. 1113 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	14
<i>Hodes v. Hodes</i> , 155 P.2d 564 (Or. 1945)	18
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	23
<i>Inter-Reg'l Fin. Grp. v. Hashemi</i> , 562 F.2d 152 (2d Cir. 1977)	17
<i>Int'l Legal Consulting Ltd. v. Malabu Oil & Gas Ltd.</i> , No. 651773/11, 2012 WL 1032907 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 15, 2012).....	14
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petrol. Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	19
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013).....	30
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 559 U.S. 131 (2010)	24
<i>Koehler v. Bank of Bermuda Ltd.</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 533 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lozano v. Lozano</i> , 975 S.W.2d 63 (Tex. App. 1998)	17
<i>Lyons Hollis Assocs. v. New Tech. Partners, Inc.</i> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 236 (D. Conn. 2002)	17
<i>In re Martin</i> , 145 B.R. 933 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1992).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ministry of Def. & Support for the Armed Forces of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. Elahi</i> , 552 U.S. 1176 (2008).....	24
<i>Mitchell v. Bunch</i> , 2 Paige Ch. 606 (N.Y. Ch. 1831)	18
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	31
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	19
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	28
<i>Persinger v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 729 F.2d 835 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	20
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> : 264 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2003)	7
627 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2010).....	13, 14, 31
No. 10 Civ. 4518, 2013 WL 1155576 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2013)	8
<i>Philippine Exp. & Foreign Loan Guar. Corp. v. Chuidian</i> , 267 Cal. Rptr. 457 (Ct. App. 1990).....	14
<i>Quaestor Invs., Inc. v. State of Chiapas</i> , No. CV-95-6723, 1997 WL 34618203 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 1997)	14
<i>Raccoon Recovery, LLC v. Navoi Mining & Metallurgical Kombinat</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 1130 (D. Colo. 2002).....	14
<i>Reeves v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 732 S.W.2d 380 (Tex. App. 1987).....	17
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2250 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 555 U.S. 1092 (2009).....	23
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945).....	18
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....	18
<i>Richmark Corp. v. Timber Falling Consultants</i> , 959 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	26
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> :	
132 S. Ct. 1619 (2012).....	24
137 S. Ct. 708 (2017).....	24
138 S. Ct. 816 (2018).....	19, 26, 27
637 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2011).....	31
830 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2016).....	19, 20
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	27
<i>Sargeant v. Al-Saleh</i> , 137 So. 3d 432 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2014).....	16
<i>Schaheen v. Schaheen</i> , 169 N.W.2d 117 (Mich. Ct. App. 1969).....	17
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987).....	24
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	24
<i>Stephens v. Nat'l Distillers & Chem. Corp.</i> , 69 F.3d 1226 (2d Cir. 1995).....	32
<i>Tomlinson & Webster Mfg. Co. v. Shatto</i> , 34 F. 380 (C.C.D. Minn. 1888).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Utah Republican Party v. Cox</i> , 885 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2018).....	31
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	3
<i>Wilson v. Columbia Cas. Co.</i> , 160 N.E. 906 (Ohio 1928).....	18
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....	23

STATUTES AND RULES

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976,
Pub. L. No. 94-583, 90 Stat. 2891
(codified as amended at 28 U.S.C.

§§ 1602 <i>et seq.</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1602	25
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a)	27, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1604	3, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1605	3, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2).....	3, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1609	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(2).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(7).....	5, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1610(b)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610(b)(3).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1610(c).....	28
28 U.S.C. § 1611	5, 25, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(1).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 221(a), 110 Stat. 1214, 1241 (codified at 28 U.S.C. § 1605A)	5
Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-297, § 201(a), 116 Stat. 2322, 2337 (28 U.S.C. § 1610 note).....	32
Iran Threat Reduction and Syria Human Rights Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-158, § 502, 126 Stat. 1214, 1258 (codified at 22 U.S.C. § 8772)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a).....	10
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 12-1634	16
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 708.205	16
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-356b	16
Idaho Code § 11-506.....	16
Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/2-1402(c)	16
Ind. Code § 34-25-3-12	16
Iowa Code § 630.6.....	16
Kan. Stat. § 61-3604	16
14 Me. Stat. § 3131	16
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.6104.....	16
Minn. Stat. § 575.05.....	16
Mont. Code § 25-14-107	16
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-1572	16
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 21.320.....	16
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-360.1	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5225(b).....	9
Ohio Rev. Code § 2333.21	16
12 Okla. Stat. § 850.....	16
Or. Rev. Stat. § 18.268	16
R.I. Gen. Laws § 9-28-3	16
S.C. Code § 15-39-410	16
S.D. Codified Laws § 15-20-12.....	16
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 31.002.....	16
Va. Code § 8.01-507	16
Wash. Rev. Code § 6.32.080	16
W. Va. Code § 38-5-15.....	16
Wis. Stat. § 816.08	16
Wyo. Stat. § 1-17-411	16
Ill. Rev. Stat. ch. 21, §§ 36-37 (1845).....	16
1881 Ind. Laws ch. 38, § 226.....	16
1872-1873 W. Va. Acts ch. 218, §§ 10-11.....	16
1856 Wis. Gen. Acts ch. 120, § 208.....	16
TREATY PROVISIONS	
Geneva Convention on the High Seas	
art. 23(2), Apr. 29, 1958, 13 U.S.T. 2312.....	22
Treaty of Amity, Economic Relations,	
and Consular Rights, U.S.-Iran,	
Aug. 15, 1955, 8 U.S.T. 899	22
Art. IV.1, 8 U.S.T. at 903.....	22
Art. IV.2, 8 U.S.T. at 903.....	22
Art. XXI.2, 8 U.S.T. at 913.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
United Nations Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Property, G.A. Res. 59/38, art. 19(c) (Dec. 2, 2004).....	21
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 94-1310 (1976).....	28
<i>Jurisdiction of U.S. Courts in Suits Against Foreign States: Hearings on H.R. 11315 Before the Subcomm. on Administrative Law & Governmental Relations of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 94th Cong. (June 2, 1976).....</i>	<i>28</i>
<i>Justice for Victims of Terrorism Act: Hearing on H.R. 3485 Before the Subcomm. on Immigration and Claims of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 106th Cong. (Apr. 13, 2000).....</i>	<i>21</i>
<i>Benefits for U.S. Victims of International Terrorism: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Foreign Relations, S. Hr’g No. 108-214 (July 17, 2003)</i>	<i>22, 23</i>
EXECUTIVE MATERIALS	
Executive Order No. 13,599, 77 Fed. Reg. 6659 (Feb. 5, 2012).....	32
2007 Pub. Papers 1592 (Dec. 28, 2007).....	20
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner in <i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , No. 12-842 (Mar. 2014).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner in <i>Republic of Iraq v. Beatty</i> , No. 07-1090 (Dec. 2008).....	23
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondents in <i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 16-534 (Oct. 2017).....	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Institut de Droit International, <i>Contemporary Problems Concerning the Immunity of States in Relation to Questions of Jurisdiction and Enforcement</i> (1991)	21
<i>Report of the International Law Commission on the Work of Its Forty-Third Session</i> , U.N. Doc. A/46/10 (1991), reprinted in [1991] 2 Y.B. Int'l L. Comm'n 1, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/SER.A/1991/Add.1 (Part 2).....	21
Herman Walker, Jr., <i>Provisions on Companies in United States Commercial Treaties</i> , 50 Am. J. Int'l L. 373 (1956).....	22
